

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDERSON NEWS, L.L.C., CHARLES ANDERSON, JR.,
AND LLOYD T. WHITAKER, AS THE ASSIGNEE UNDER
AN ASSIGNMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS
FOR ANDERSON SERVICES, L.L.C.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN MEDIA, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS P. LYNCH
LYNCH ROWIN LLP
30 Vesey Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 682-4001
*Counsel for Lloyd T. Whitaker,
as the Assignee Under an
Assignment for the Benefit
of Creditors for Anderson
Services, L.L.C.*

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
AARON M. PANNER
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
JEREMY S. B. NEWMAN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@kellogghansen.com)
*Counsel for Anderson News,
L.L.C. and Charles Anderson,
L.L.C.*

December 14, 2018

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

MARC E. KASOWITZ
HECTOR TORRES
SETH DAVIS
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES
LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-1700
*Counsel for Anderson News,
L.L.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural Background	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. CIRCUIT COURTS ARE SPLIT REGARDING THE SCOPE OF THE RULE OF <i>PER SE</i> ILLEGALITY FOR HORIZONTAL GROUP BOYCOTTS.....	17
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether Efforts To Resist the Exercise of Market Power Take Concerted Action Outside the Scope of <i>Per Se</i> Rules.....	18
B. The Scope of the <i>Per Se</i> Rule Against Horizontal Concerted Refusals To Deal Has Divided the Circuits	25
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DETERMINATION THAT RESPONDENTS' ACTIONS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO <i>PER SE</i> CONDEMNATION WAS INCORRECT	28

III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A RECURRING ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Anderson News, L.L.C., et al. v. American Media, Inc., et al.</i> , Nos. 15-2714-cv(L) et al. (July 19, 2018)	1a
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Anderson News, L.L.C., et al. v. American Media, Inc., et al.</i> , Nos. 15-2714-cv(L) et al. (July 19, 2018).....	58a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>Anderson News, L.L.C., et al. v. American Media, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 2227(PAC) (Aug. 20, 2015)	60a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>Anderson News, L.L.C., et al. v. American Media, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 2227(PAC) (Aug. 20, 2015)	120a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (Oct. 5, 2018)	130a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.:</i>	
732 F. Supp. 2d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>vacated</i> <i>and remanded</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 1087 (2013)	13
680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 1087 (2013)	13
<i>Balmoral Cinema, Inc. v. Allied Artists Pictures</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 885 F.2d 313 (6th Cir. 1989)	3, 17, 21, 22
<i>Bogan v. Hodgkins</i> , 166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Cha-Car, Inc. v. Calder Race Course, Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 609 (11th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Eastern States Retail Lumber Dealers' Ass'n v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 234 U.S. 600 (1914)	25
<i>Fashion Originators' Guild v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941)	25
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	3, 4, 17-18, 29, 34
<i>Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959)	4, 25, 30
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)	20, 21, 28
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	24
<i>MM Steel, L.P. v. JSW Steel (USA) Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 835 (5th Cir. 2015)	27

<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	4, 17, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	25, 30, 34
<i>Retina Assocs., P.A. v. Southern Baptist Hosp. of Florida, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Steele v. City of Bemidji</i> , 257 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island</i> , 373 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Tunica Web Advert. v. Tunica Casino Operators Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007)....	26, 27, 32
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992).....	3, 19, 20, 34
<i>United States v. Capitol Serv., Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 502 (7th Cir. 1985).....	3, 18, 19
<i>Will v. Comprehensive Accounting Corp.</i> , 776 F.2d 665 (7th Cir. 1985).....	30

STATUTES

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 4, 13
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....	1, 2, 13, 19, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

OTHER MATERIALS

Einer Elhauge, <i>United States Antitrust Law and Economics</i> (3d ed. 2018).....	29, 33
Brandon Gould, <i>How the Countervailing Power of Insurers Can Resolve the Tradeoff Between Market Power and Health Care Integration in Accountable Care Organizations</i> , 22 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 159 (2014).....	34
XII Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	22, 33
John B. Kirkwood, <i>Collusion to Control a Powerful Customer: Amazon, E-Books, and Antitrust Policy</i> , 69 <i>U. Miami L. Rev.</i> 1 (2014)	22, 34
Mark A. Lemley & Christopher R. Leslie, <i>Categorical Analysis in Antitrust Jurisprudence</i> , 93 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 1207 (2008).....	27
Robert Pitofsky, <i>Thoughts on “Leveling the Playing Field” in Health Care Markets</i> , 1997 WL 80767 (F.T.C. Feb. 13, 1997)	33, 34
Lawrence A. Sullivan, <i>Law of Antitrust</i> (1977)	27
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, <i>Improving Health Care: A Dose of Competition</i> (July 2004)	34
